evaluating the Agency’s financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of
the Agency's management, who is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting
policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have
been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

Restatement – During the audit of the 2023 it was determined that the following warranted restatement
of the 2022 financial statements:

 Contributions received in connection with annual campaigns were recognized as restricted
revenues and related net assets which were recognized as unrestricted in the following year.
However, the campaign pledges do not include a restriction clause and therefore should be
recognized as unrestricted revenues.

 The prior year financial statements also presented a restricted grant received but for which the

restrictions had been met in the same year as a restricted revenue, rather than in unrestricted
revenue as is permitted when restrictions are met in the same year.

The following summarizes the effects of the restatements on the 2022 financial statements:

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Net assets without donor restriction 1,388,502$  1,027,626$  2,416,128$
Net assets with donor restriciton 1,110,939   (1,027,626)  83,313

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Activities
Total support and revenue - unrestricted 1,583,140$  (171,683)$   1,411,457$
Total support and revenue - restricted (171,683)   171,683   -

Basis of presentation – The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual
basis and follow the requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board in its Accounting
Standards Codification ASC 958. Under ASC 958, the Agency is required to report information
regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets:

UNITED WAY OF WHATCOM COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023 and 2022

See independent auditors’ report
10